

No. 14-449

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF KANSAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JONATHAN D. CARR,

*Respondent.*

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Kansas*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

DEREK SCHMIDT

*Attorney General of Kansas*

STEPHEN R. McALLISTER

*Solicitor General of Kansas*

(Counsel of Record)

KRISTAFER R. AILSLIEGER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

NATALIE CHALMERS

*Assistant Solicitor General*

DAVID LOWDEN

*Chief Assistant District Attorney*

*18<sup>th</sup> Kansas Judicial District*

Memorial Hall, 2nd Floor

120 S.W. 10th Ave.

Topeka, KS 66612

(785) 296-2215

steve.mcallister@trqlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY BRIEF ..... 1

I. THE KANSAS SUPREME COURT’S  
DECISION REGARDING THE JURY  
INSTRUCTIONS ON MITIGATING  
CIRCUMSTANCES RESTED SOLELY ON  
EIGHTH AMENDMENT GROUNDS ..... 2

    A. The Kansas Supreme Court’s Decision  
    Explicitly Rested on Eighth Amendment  
    Grounds ..... 2

    B. The Kansas Supreme Court’s Decision  
    Does Not Rest On An Independent And  
    Adequate State Ground ..... 4

    C. Review Also Is Warranted Because Of  
    The Decision’s Severe Impact On Existing  
    Kansas Death Sentences ..... 5

II. THE KANSAS SUPREME COURT’S  
CONFRONTATION CLAUSE HOLDING  
ADDS TO AN EXISTING SPLIT OF  
AUTHORITY AND IS THE LAW IN  
KANSAS GOING FORWARD ..... 6

III. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT  
REQUIRE SEVERANCE BASED ON  
THE JURY’S ABILITY TO CONSIDER  
MERCY ..... 7

CONCLUSION ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Florida v. Meyers</i> , 466 U.S. 380 (1984) . . . . .	5
<i>Kansas v. Cheever</i> , 134 S. Ct. 596 (2013) . . . . .	7
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006) . . . . .	5
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) . . . . .	5
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 329 P.3d 1195 (2014) . . . . .	4, 8
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 331 P.3d 544 (2014) . . . . .	4
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 329 P.3d 1102 (2014) . . . . .	2, 3
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) . . . . .	7

### CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VIII . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
